

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of: )  
)  
VEOLIA ES TECHNICAL )  
SOLUTIONS, L.L.C. )  
) Appeal No.: CAA 19-01  
Permittee )  
)  
Air Pollution Control Title V )  
Permit to Operate )  
Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10 )  
)

**EPA REGION 5 RESPONSE TO  
THE AMERICAN BOTTOM CONSERVANCY  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....6

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....6

    A. FACILITY DESCRIPTION.....6

    B. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....7

III. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....10

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

    A. THE REGION 5 2019 PERMIT DECISION NOT TO REQUIRE MULTI-METALS  
        MONITORS AND TO INCLUDE CHANGES IN CONTROLS AT UNITS #2 AND  
        3 IS APPROPRIATE.....15

        1. THE REGION PROPERLY RECONSIDERED FACTUAL  
            INFORMATION SUPPORTING THE TITLE V PERMIT.....15

        2. THE SOB AND RTC FOR THE 2019 PERMIT CLEARLY EXPLAIN  
            THE REGION’S POSITION REGARDING EARLIER CPTs.....20

    B. REGION 5 PERMIT DECISION REGARDING FEEDSTREAM ANALYSIS  
        PROCEDURES FOR MACT METALS IS APPROPRIATE.....23

V. CONCLUSION.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 7661c(c).....8, 15

**Federal Cases**

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29, 48 (1983).....11

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....16, 17, 20

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....16

*Organized Village of Kake v. U.S.D.A.*, 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....16, 17

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 63.2.....12

40 C.F.R. Part 60 Appendix B.....12

40 C.F.R. § 63.1209(c).....25

40 C.F.R. § 63.1209(g)(2).....8

40 C.F.R. § 71.5(a)(2) .....7

40 C.F.R. § 71.6(a)(3).....13

40 C.F.R. § 71.6(c)(1).....8, 13

40 C.F.R. § 71.7(b).....7

40 C.F.R. § 71.11(l)(1).....10, 12, 26

40 C.F.R. § 71.11(l)(3).....10

40 C.F.R. § 71.11(l)(5).....8, 13, 18

40 C.F.R. § 124.16(a)(1).....12

40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(4).....10

**Federal Register Notices**

45 Fed. Reg. 33,290 (May 19, 1980).....12

82 Fed. Reg 52901 (Nov. 15, 2017).....8

**EAB Decisions**

*In re Ash Grove Cement Co.*, 7 E.A.D. 387 (EAB 1997).....11

*In re NE Hub Partners, L.P.*, 7 E.A.D. 561 (EAB 1998), *pet. for review denied sub nom. Penn Fuel Gas, Inc. v. EPA*, 185 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 1999).....11

*In re Gov’t of D.C. Mun. Separate Storm Sewer Sys.*, 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....11

*In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, L.L.C.*, 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....12, 25

*In re Beeland Grp., L.L.C .*, 14 E.A.D. 189 (EAB 2008).....12

*In re Russell City Energy Ctr., L.L .C.*, 15 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2010), *pet. for review denied sub nom.*

*Chabot-Las Positas Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. EPA*, 482 F. App’x 219 (9th Cir. 2012).....12

*In re Guam Waterworks Auth.*, 15 E.A.D. 437 (EAB 2011).....10, 15, 24

*In re City of Palmdale*,15 E.A.D. 700 (EAB 2012).....11

*In re Peabody Western Coal Company*, 15 E.A.D. 757 (EAB 2013).....10

*In re La Paloma Energy Ctr., L.L.C .*, 16 E.A.D. 267 (EAB 2014).....10

*In re W. Bay Expl. Co.*,17 E.A.D. 204 (EAB 2016).....11

*In re Archer Daniels Midland Co.*, 17 E.A.D. 380 (EAB 2017).....10

*In re General Electric Company*, 17 E.A.D. 434 (EAB 2018).....11

*In re Evoqua Water Technologies LLC*, RCRA Appeal No. 18-01 (EAB June 13, 2019).....12

**Title V Orders**

*In re Citgo Refining and Chemicals Company L.P.*, Order on Petition No. VI-2007-01 (May 28, 2009).....14

**Permit Materials**

Statement of Basis for Draft Renewal Permit, EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280-0004.....7

2017 Response to Comments, Document ID EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280-0274.....14, 22

2017 Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10, Docket ID EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280-0273.....17

2018 Settlement Agreement, Document ID EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280-0277.....8, 24

Comment 323, Docket ID EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280-0459.....15, 23

2019 Response to Comments, Document ID EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280-0645.....*passim*

2019 Permit No. V-IL-1716300103-2014-10, Docket ID EPA-R05-OAR-2014-0280-0644

.....*passim*
